

No. 08-1532-cv(L)

No. 08-1534-cv(CON)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

April H. YOUNG, Alonzo Young, Michael Matthews, Rick A. Jennings, and Mary
M. Brewer, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, State
Street Bank and Trust Company,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Janet M. Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1212 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Kent A. Mason
Counsel of Record
Seth T. Perretta
DAVIS & HARMAN LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-2230

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Ruling That the Three-Year Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Affirmed.	4
A. Statutes of Limitations Are Not Mere “Technicalities,” and Are “Fundamental to a Well-Ordered Judicial System.”	4
B. This Case Demonstrates the Need For a Meaningful Statute of Limitations with Respect to ERISA Retirement Plans.	6
1. State of the Defined Contribution Plan System.	6
2. Plaintiffs-Appellants and the Secretary of Labor Would Clearly Repeal ERISA’s Three-Year Statute of Limitations with Respect to Claims Regarding the Prudence of an Investment Option.....	10
3. Plaintiffs-Appellants and the Secretary of Labor Cannot Use an Ongoing Violation Theory to Further Obliterate the Three-Year Statute of Limitations.....	14
4. Plaintiffs-Appellants Cannot Survive A Motion to Dismiss by Incomplete Pleadings.	18
5. The Statute of Limitations Should Commence When the Relevant Facts Are Disclosed.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	5
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	5
<i>Bishop v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	8
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 760 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Bona v. Barasch</i> , No. 01-CV-2289-MBM, 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003)	13
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 21
<i>Carey v. IBEW Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5, 16
<i>Edes v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 21
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	5
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992) ..	11, 12, 22
<i>Miele v. Pension Plan of New York Teamsters Conference Pension & Ret. Fund</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 88 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	6
<i>Phillips v. Alaska Hotel & Rest. Employees Pension Fund</i> , 944 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	5
<i>Wright v. Heyne</i> , 349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Young v. General Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Ziegler v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1990)	12

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	passim
ERISA § 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)	1, 15
ERISA § 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	1, 4, 20, 21
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	1

Other Authorities

2nd Cir. R. 32(a).....	26
Advertisement, <i>Attention Amgen, Inc. Retirees</i> , Santa Monica Daily Press, Nov. 24, 2006.....	7

Advertisement, <i>Attention Bechtel Employees and Retirees</i> , Santa Monica Times, Aug. 15, 2006.....	7
Advertisement, <i>Attention McDonough Power</i> , McDonough County This Week, Oct. 23, 2006	7
Advertisement, <i>Attention: Scientific Atlanta</i> , Metro Silicon Valley, Jan. 10-16, 2007.....	7
Complaint, <i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-701-MJR (S.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2006)	7
Complaint, <i>Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-05566-CRB (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2006)	7
Complaint, <i>Kennedy v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-04305-NKL (W.D. Mo. Dec. 29, 2006)	7
Complaint, <i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-02098-BWK (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2006)	7
Complaint, <i>Taylor v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-01494 (D. Conn. Sept. 22, 2006)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29	vi
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	26
Harry M. Markowitz, <i>The Early History of Portfolio Theory: 1600-1960</i> , 55 No.4 Fin. Analysts J. 5 (July/Aug. 1999)	11
<i>Hirt v. The Equitable Retirement Plan for Employees, Managers and Agents</i> , 06-4757-cv (L) (Summary Order) (July 9, 2008).....	21, 22
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 967 (W.D. Wis. 2007) (No. 06-C-0719-S)	7
U.S. Dep't. of Labor Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables 1 tbl.1</i> (Feb. 2008).....	9
W. Scott Simon, <i>The Prudent Investor Act: A Guide to Understanding</i> (2002)	11
